

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT KEITH RAY, *Petitioner*,

v.

COLORADO, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Respectfully submitted,

GAIL KATHRYN JOHNSON
Johnson & Klein, PLLC
1470 Walnut St., Suite 101
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 444-1885
gjohnson@johnsonklein.com

Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	5
1. This Court should grant certiorari to revisit the “reasonable likelihood” test and return to the pre- <i>Boyde</i> standard that when reasonable jurors “could have” interpreted instructions in an unconstitutional manner, due process is violated—a standard that, unlike <i>Boyde</i> , is consistent with <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000), and its progeny.....	5
A. The <i>Boyde</i> test was adopted by the narrowest of margins, and the dissenting justices’ warnings have proved prescient and valid.	5
B. The <i>Boyde</i> test is inconsistent with the constitutional primacy of the jury, as emphasized by this Court’s more recent decisions in <i>Apprendi</i> and its progeny.	10
C. Mr. Ray’s case squarely presents the problems with the <i>Boyde</i> test; the Colorado Supreme Court affirmed the convictions despite its recognition that jurors could have applied Instruction No. 25 in a manner that shifted the burden away from the prosecution in violation of due process.....	12
D. Conclusion.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX

- Appendix A: *Ray v. People*, 440 P.3d 412 (Colo. 2019)
- Appendix B: Colorado Court of Appeals decision in *People v. Ray*, 2007CA561 (Jan. 22, 2015; modified March 19, 2015) (unpublished)
- Appendix C: Colorado Supreme Court Order denying rehearing (May 20, 2019)
- Appendix D: Selected jury instructions

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013) 11

Andres v. United States, 333 U.S. 740 (1948) 6

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 5, 10, 11, 12

Bollenbach v. United States, 326 U.S. 607 (1946)..... 12

Boyde v. California, 494 U.S. 370 (1990) passim

Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39 (1990) 8, 9

California v. Brown, 479 U.S. 538 (1987) 6

Carella v. California, 491 U.S. 263 (1989) 12

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 8

Cunningham v. California, 549 U.S. 270 (2007) 11

Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62 (1991) 9

Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 (1985)..... 6

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) 11

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 10

Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993) 9

Kansas v. Carr, 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016)..... 10

Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) 6

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 7

People v. Ray, 2007CA561 (Jan. 22, 2015; modified March 19, 2015)
(unpublished)..... 4

Ray v. People, 440 P.3d 412 (Colo. 2019) passim

<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	6, 8
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019).....	10
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	9
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	9
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-407(2)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-704(1)	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-710	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-901(3)(d).....	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 4, 13
